Prior-Year Restatement – Due to Change in Estimate (Continued)

of $8,080. As a result, the net effect to liabilities was $517 and the offset was to accounts
receivable for the same amount. There was no impact to the previous year’s beginning net position
as of August 31, 2023 or August 31, 2022 related to the restatement.

A change in methodology of the tuition discounting based on an advisory issued by NACUBO for
Accounting for and Reporting Financial Aid as a Discount resulted in a restatement in the amount of
$4,647,078 in tuition and fees (net of discounts) for the prior year balance.  Prior to the restatement,
the net tuition and fee revenue for fiscal year 2023 was $16,114,975.  After the restatement, net
tuition and fees decreased to $11,467,897.  The offset was to scholarships and fellowships under
operating expenses for the same amount.  There was no impact to the previous year’s beginning
net position as of August 31, 2023 or August 31, 2022 related to the restatement.

See table below for the results of the restatements:

 As Previously

Reported

 Restatement

Due To Error

 Restatement

Due To Change

in Estimate As Restated

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Accounts receivable

(net of  allowance

for doubtful 6,794,899$   -$   517$   6,795,416$

   Total Current Assets 6,794,899   -   517   6,795,416

Noncurrent Assets:

Subscription assets, 2,052,401   141,550   150,098   2,344,049

Capital assets, net 325,763,488   24,612   (31,511)   325,756,589

   Total Noncurrent Assets 327,815,889   166,162   118,587   328,100,638

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:

Lease liabilities -

current portion 145,165   25,220   (87,896)   82,489

Subscription liabilities

- current portion 1,040,594   108,936   (112,436)   1,037,094

Unearned interest

revenue - current

portion 39,933   -   1,144   41,077

   Total Current Liabilities 1,225,692   134,156   (199,188)   1,160,660

2023

South Texas College District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

August 31, 2024 and 2023

53

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Prior-Year Restatement – Due to Change in Estimate (Continued)

 As Previously

Reported

 Restatement

Due To Error

 Restatement

Due To Change

in Estimate As Restated

Noncurrent Liabilities:

Lease liabilities 149,867   -   20,129   169,996

Subscription liabilities 524,951   -   (57,107)   467,844

Unearned interest 322,419   -   6,936   329,355

   Total Noncurrent Liabilities 997,237   -   (30,042)   967,195

Deferred inflows

related to leases 675,726   -   (7,563)   668,163

675,726   -   (7,563)   668,163

NET POSITION

Net Investment in

Capital Assets 218,090,789   32,006   355,897   218,478,692

   Total Net Position 218,090,789   32,006   355,897   218,478,692

OPERATING REVENUES

Tuition and fees (net

of discounts) 16,114,975   -   (4,647,078)   11,467,897

   Total Operating Revenues 16,114,975   -   (4,647,078)   11,467,897

OPERATING EXPENSES

Instruction 85,352,863   -   (163,814)   85,189,049

Public service 375,321   -   8,364   383,685

Academic support 23,519,401   -   122,607   23,642,008

Student services 13,388,919   -   (2,602)   13,386,317

Institutional support 34,539,118   (32,006)   174,302   34,681,414

Operation and

maintenance of plant 23,918,250   -   (19,280)   23,898,970

Scholarships and

fellowships 35,782,704   -   (4,647,078)   31,135,626

Depreciation and

amortization 12,823,787   -   (475,474)   12,348,313

   Total Operating Expenses 229,700,363   (32,006)   (5,002,975)   224,665,382

Increase In Net Position 22,719,374$   32,006$   355,897$   23,107,277$

2023

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

RESOURCES

   Total Deferred Inflows

South Texas College District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

August 31, 2024 and 2023

54

Note 3 – Prior-Year Reclassification

To align with GASB Statement No. 96 on Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements
(SBITA) presentation requirements, subscription assets of $2,052,401 were reclassified from
Subscription assets, net to be included within Capital assets, net.

In net position, student aid of $2,042,333 and institutional activities of $266,933 were reclassified
to be combined into one line item under student aid/non-governmental grants and contracts which
totaled to $2,309,266.

In addition, interest lease revenue in the amount of $41,596 was reclassified to other non-operating
revenues.

There was no impact to previous year’s beginning net position as of August 31,2023 or August 31,
2022 related to the reclassification. See table as follows:

 As Previously

Reported

 Difference

Due To

Reclassification As Restated

ASSETS

Noncurrent Assets:

Subscription assets, net 2,052,401$   (2,052,401)$   -$

Capital assets, net 325,763,488   2,052,401   327,815,889

   Total Noncurrent Assets 327,815,889   -   327,815,889

NET POSITION

Student aid 2,042,333   (2,042,333)   -

Institutional activities 266,933   (266,933)   -

Student aid/non-governmental grants

and contracts -   2,309,266   2,309,266

   Total Net Position 2,309,266   -   2,309,266

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest lease revenue 41,596   (41,596)   -

Other non-operating revenues 26,976   41,596   68,572

   Total Non-Operating Revenues 68,572   -   68,572

Total Reclassification 330,193,727$   -$   330,193,727$

2023

South Texas College District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

August 31, 2024 and 2023

55

Note 4 – Authorized Investments

The District is authorized to invest in obligations and instruments as defined in the Public Funds
Investment Act (Sec. 2256.001, Texas Government Code). Such investments include (1) obligations,
including letters of credit, of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities, (2) direct